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www.dep.pa.gov 

 
  

September 9, 2025 

 

Abdul Bamgbose 

MIPC LLC 

920 Cherry Tree Road  

Aston, PA 19014-9997 

 

Re: Temporary Discharge Approval  

MIPC LLC - Chelsea Terminal 

Application No. 2325202 

Authorization ID No. 1540785 

Upper Chichester Township, Delaware County 

 

Dear Permittee: 

 

This is in response to your letter dated September 3, 2025, requesting approval for a temporary 

discharge of treated groundwater containing petroleum-impacted constituents to Boozers Run 

in Marcus Hook Borough, Delaware County. 

 

The Project is located at the MIPC LLC petroleum storage and pipeline facility. The discharge 

originates from groundwater collected beneath AST 709. Currently, this water is captured in a 

temporary basin, stored in a frac tank, and hauled offsite for disposal. 

 

MIPC proposes installation of a temporary treatment system consisting of a sump tank (500–

2,500 gallons), transfer to an 18,000-gallon weir tank, and treatment through bag filters and 

dual granular activated carbon (GAC) filters. Treated effluent will discharge into the existing 

AST dike stormwater collection system, equipped with oil/water separators and retention 

ponds, and ultimately to Outfall 002 under NPDES Permit No. PA0011231. 

 

The system will operate for 3–6 months beginning September 9, 2025, with an average flow 

of 10 gpm and maximum batch discharge of 60 gpm. 

 

We hereby approve your request to discharge the treated wastewater subject to the following: 

 

1. If the details of the discharge described above are significantly changed, this temporary 

discharge request is null and void, and the discharge is no longer authorized by this 

approval.  Significant changes include but are not limited to: new pollutants not previously 

identified in the request; or a significant increase to the concentration of pollutants or 

volume of wastewater treated. 

 

2. Notify the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Southeast Regional Office’s 

Operations Section 24 hours prior to commencing discharge at rbauer@pa.gov or 

484.250.5970 

3. Permission to discharge to sanitary sewers adjacent to the site has been denied by the 

sanitary sewer system owner. 

mailto:rbauer@pa.gov
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4. The discharge must comply with the following effluent limitations and monitoring 

requirements: 

 

Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements:  

 

Parameter Average Values 

(ug/l) 

Inst.  Maximum 

(ug/l) 

Benzene 1.0 2.5 

Total BETX* 100 250 

Ethylbenzene Monitor only Monitor only 

Toluene Monitor only Monitor only 

Total Xylenes Monitor only Monitor only 

MTBE Monitor only Monitor only 

1,2,4 - Trimethylbenzene Monitor only Monitor only 

1,3,5 - Trimethylbenzene Monitor only Monitor only 

pH (STD Units) 6.0-9.0 STD units at all times 

 

*    Total BETX shall be measured as the sum of Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Toluene, 

and Xylene. Benzene shall be measured by an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

approved method with a sensitivity of 0.001 mg/l or lower.  Ethylbenzene, Toluene, 

and Total Xylenes shall be measured by an approved EPA method.  

 

Influent and effluent samples shall be collected and analyzed for the parameters listed above. At 

least one representative sample shall be taken within 2 hours of startup and weekly thereafter 

until discharge ceases.  

 

5. Monthly monitoring results shall be submitted within 28 days after completion of 

discharge to:  

 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 

Clean Water Program, Operations Section 

2 East Main Street 

Norristown, PA 19401 

 

Or rbauer@pa.gov 

6. The approval herein given is specifically made contingent upon the permittee acquiring all 

necessary property rights by easement or otherwise, providing for the satisfactory 

construction, operation, maintenance, and replacement of all works associated with the 

mailto:rbauer@pa.gov
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herein approved discharge in, along, or across private property, with full rights of ingress, 

egress, and regress 

 

7. In the event of any adverse effects to the receiving stream or aquatic life, both the 

Department and the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission shall be notified 

immediately. 

8. The permittee shall effectively monitor the operation and efficiency of all treatment and 

control facilities, and the quantity and quality of the discharge(s) as specified in this 

approval. Permittee shall provide any additional treatment(s) required to meet the 

requirements of this approval.  

 

9. This discharge shall not induce erosion of the ground surface, banks or streambed; 

appropriate erosion and sedimentation controls shall be installed.  Water shall be 

discharged through an energy dissipater at a controlled rate to minimize erosion. 

 

10. The discharge shall comply with the Department’s narrative surface water criteria outlined 

in 25 PA Code § 92a.41(c), § 92a.47(a)(7), § 95.2(2), and § 93.6(a). 

 

11. All tests or analysis of environmental samples used to demonstrate compliance with this 

approval shall be in compliance with laboratory accreditation requirements of Act 90 0f 

2002 and 25 PA Code Chapter 252, relating to environmental laboratory accreditation. 

 

12. Test procedures (methods) for the analysis of pollutants shall be those approved under 40 

CFR Part 136, unless an alternative method is specified in this approval or has been 

otherwise approved in writing by DEP. 

 

13. Test procedures (methods) selected for the analysis of pollutants shall be sufficiently 

sensitive.  A sufficiently sensitive test method is a test method which has an analytical 

reporting level set at or below the level of effluent limits established in this approval. 

 

14. If the temporary discharge authorized by this approval does not comply with all conditions 

outlined herein, the discharge constitutes an unpermitted discharge and is subject to all 

penalty provisions under the Clean Streams Law. 

 

This letter does not waive, either expressly or by implication, the power or authority of the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to prosecute for any and all violations of law arising prior to or 

after the issuance of this letter or the conditions upon which this letter is based.  This letter shall 

not be construed so as to waive or impair any rights of the Department, heretofore or hereafter 

existing. 

 

This approval shall expire 180 days from issuance of this letter.  Any significant changes in your 

proposed procedure must receive prior approval from DEP. If required, request for extension of 
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this approval shall be submitted at least 30 days in advance of expiration. The request shall 

contain summery of all effluent sample results conducted during this approval period.  

 

If you have questions, please contact Vasantha Palakurti at vpalakurti@pa.gov or 484.250.5198. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Thomas L. Magge 

Environmental Program Manager 

Clean Water Program 

Southeast Regional Office 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc: Mr. Pilcher, Westin Solutions, Inc. 

Upper Chichester Township 

Operations Section 

File 

 
 

mailto:vpalakurti@pa.gov


Weston Solutions, Inc.  
1400 Weston Way 
West Chester, PA  19380 

   610-701-3000 
   WestonSolutions.com 

 

 
 

 

3 September 2025 
 

Ms. Sara Abraham 
PADEP Clean Water Program 
Southeast Regional Office 
2 East Main Street 
Norristown, PA 19401 
 
Re: Temporary Discharge Authorization Request - NPDES Permit No. PA0011231 

MIPC, LLC 
Chelsea Station 
920 Cherry Tree Road 
Aston Township, PA 19014 

 
Dear Ms. Abraham: 

This correspondence is a request for Temporary Discharge Authorization (TDA) of treated water to the 
existing drainage system for the Above Ground Storage Tank (AST) dike system at the referenced 
property (Property). The Property is located at the approximate coordinates of 39° 51’ 54.29” N by 75° 
27’ 25.73” W. The location of the Property is illustrated on the attached Figure 1 – Site Location Map. 

The Property is an industrial property operated as a refined petroleum products pipeline manifold and 
breakout tank storage facility. Currently, there are twelve breakout tank ASTs present at the Site, located 
as shown on the attached Figure 2 – Property Plan. 

On Monday, August 18, 2025, during routine Property inspections, MIPC observed water with petroleum 
odors discharging from a 12” diameter concrete drainage pipe into a swale located to the southwest of 
AST 709 (See Figure 2). Upon investigation, MIPC discovered that the pipe drains groundwater/spring 
water from beneath AST 709 and discharges to a swale, which also collects storm water on the Property. 
MIPC immediately deployed oil absorbent booms to capture any sheens and intercepted the flow of water 
from this pipe by excavating and installing a collection basin near and outside of the southern corner of 
the AST 709 dike. Currently, water is collected from this pipe in a temporary basin and continuously 
extracted with vacuum trucks, stored onsite in a 20,000-gallon frac tank, and then transported offsite for 
proper treatment/disposal. The estimated average flow from the pipe is 5 gallons per minute (gpm) of 
water with approximately 1 to 2% hydrocarbons. Preliminary water sample analytical results indicate that 
the water contains unleaded gasoline constituents. 

MIPC plans to install a temporary water treatment system to collect the water discharging from the pipe, 
treat it, and discharge it to the existing AST dike stormwater collection system. This existing dike 
stormwater collection system includes oil/water separators and retention ponds with inverse dam outlets. 
This existing system discharges to Outfall 002 under NPDES Permit No. PA0011231. 

The water discharging from the concrete pipe will be collected in a sump tank (approximately 500 to 2,500 
gallons (TBD)), pumped using float controlled submersible pumps to a larger 18,000 gallon weir tank, 
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then pumped in batches from the weir tank through bag filters and granular activated carbon (GAC) filters 
in a series of two prior to discharge to the AST dike stormwater collection system. The GAC filters will 
be sized for an appropriate mass of GAC to ensure appropriate contact time and reasonable changeout 
intervals. The two series carbon filtration setup will allow changeout of the first vessel set upon 
breakthrough and reconfiguration of flow through the second set first and the newly changed out set 
second. A level pad for the weir tank and filtration system will be created using clean imported gravel. 
Erosion and sediment control measures including compost filer socks and vegetative stabilization will be 
installed in accordance with the PA DEP Chapter 102 Program Manual. The limit of disturbance will be 
minimized to the extent practicable to stay within PADEP, County, and Township limits of disturbance. 
The temporary collection basin area will be restored and stabilized. 

A process flow diagram illustrating the treatment process is included on the attached Figure 3 – Process 
Flow Diagram. The anticipated average flow is 5 to 10 gpm and the batch treatment flow from the 18,000-
gallon weir tank through the bag filters and GAC will not exceed 60 gpm. The anticipated duration of 
operation of the temporary treatment system is 3 to 6 months. The anticipated system start date is 
September 8, 2025. 

MIPC will collect the necessary and appropriate influent and effluent samples during the pumping 
activities to comply with the TDA monitoring requirements. It is anticipated that the effluent water 
samples will be analyzed for the PADEP PAG-05 NPDES unleaded gasoline parameters. MIPC will report 
the results in accordance with TDA requirements. 

Based on the Google Earth Pro program and the USGS “Marcus Hook, Pennsylvania” 7.5-minute 
topographic quadrangle map, the Property elevation ranges from approximately 180 to 325 feet above 
mean sea level. As indicated by topographic mapping, Google Earth Pro, and field observation, the 
Property slopes moderately downward to the southeast. Stormwater from the Property discharges to 
Boozers Run at the southern corner of the Property and runs southeast to Marcus Hook Creek 
approximately 5,900 feet from the southeast side of the Property.  
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The original temporary discharge approval letter can be mailed to the MIPC representative at the following 
address: 

Mr. Abdul Bamgbose 
MIPC 

920 Cherry Tree Road 
Aston Township, PA 19014 

Abdul.Bamgbose@monroe-energy.com 

The project consultant is: 

Mr. Brian R. Evans 
Weston Solutions, Inc. 

1400 Weston Way 
PO Box 2653 

West Chester, PA 19380 
Brain.Evans@WestonSolutions.com 

 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Brian Evans 
at 610-554-4711. 
 

Very truly yours, 
WESTON SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 
Brian R. Evans 

Senior Project Manager 

 

 
Timothy J. Pilcher, P.E. 
Senior Project Engineer 

cc: Mr Abdul Bamgbose (MIPC) 



SOURCE: USGS NationalMap.gov Viewer

DRAWN BY: TJPENG: TJPDATE: 2025/08/29

FIGURE 1
PROPERTY LOCATION MAP

®

MIPC
920 CHERRY TREE RD, ASTON TWP,PA

PROPERTY
LOCATION



AST
709

EXISTING DRAIN PIPE

TEMP SYSTEM
LOCATION

OIL/WATER
SEPARATOR

RETENTION
POND

EXISTING DIKE
DRAINAGE PIPING
(UNDERGROUND)

TEMP. TREATMENT SYSTEM
DISCHARGE TO EXISTING DIKE
DRAINAGE SYSTEM

RETENTION
POND

OUTFALL 002

SOURCE: Google Earth Pro (06/2023)

DRAWN BY: TJPENG: TJPDATE: 2025/09/03

FIGURE 2
PROPERTY PLAN

®

MIPC
920 CHERRY TREE RD, ASTON TWP,PA



SUMP TANK

P-2

500-2,500 GAL

WEIR TANK
18,000 GAL

P-1

P-3

T-1

T-2

SURFACE
GROUND

P
IT

F-1

LGAC-1* LGAC-2*

* LGAC VESSEL SIZES AND CONFIGURATION TO BE
DETERMINED. IT MAY BE TWO LARGER VESSELS OR
SEVERAL SMALLER VESSELS, BUT WILL HAVE A MINIMUM
OF TWO SETS IN SERIES TO MONITOR FOR
BREAKTHROUGH OF THE FIRST SET.

DISCHARGE TO EXISTING
AST DIKE DRAIN SYSTEM

CULVERT
EXISTING 

BAG
FILTERS

W.O. NO.

DWG. NO.























ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR
Attn: Brian Evans

Weston Solutions Inc
1400 Weston Way  PO BOX 2653

West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380
Generated 9/4/2025 12:56:06 PM

JOB DESCRIPTION
MIPC Aston, PA

JOB NUMBER
410-238564-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.

Lancaster PA 17601
2425 New Holland Pike
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories is a laboratory within Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment
Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (i.e., NELAC (TNI), DoD, and ISO 17025)
unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Authorization

Generated
9/4/2025 12:56:06 PM

Authorized for release by
Elizabeth Anthony, Project Mgmt. Assistant
elizabeth.anthony@et.eurofinsus.com
Designee for
Stephen Gordon, Senior Project Manager
Stephen.Gordon@et.eurofinsus.comStephen.Gordon@et.eurofinsus.com
(412)525-0071
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Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC

Compliance Statement
Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (e.g., NELAC (TNI), DoD, and ISO 17025)
unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.  Data qualifiers are applied to note exceptions.  Noncompliant quality
control (QC) is further explained in narrative comments.  
·	QC results that exceed the upper limits and are associated with non-detect samples are qualified but further narration is not
required since the bias is high and does not change a non-detect result. Further narration is also not required with QC blank
detection when the associated sample concentration is non-detect or more than ten times the level in the blank.
·	Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these situations, to
demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD is performed, unless otherwise specified in the method.
·	Surrogate and/or isotope dilution analyte recoveries (if applicable) which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to a dilution or otherwise noted in the narrative.
Regulated compliance samples (e.g. SDWA, NPDES) must comply with the associated agency requirements/permits.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Test results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved,
the test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please
contact us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member
of our staff. Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR Part 136 Table II as "analyze
immediately" and tested in the laboratory are not performed within 15 minutes of collection.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the
sample as submitted. The foregoing express warranty is exclusive and is given in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or
implied, except as otherwise agreed. We disclaim any other warranties, expressed or implied, including a warranty of fitness
for particular purpose and warranty of merchantability. In no event shall Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental, LLC
be liable for indirect, special, consequential, or incidental damages including, but not limited to, damages for loss of profit or
goodwill regardless of (A) the negligence (either sole or concurrent) of Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental and
(B) whether Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental has been informed of the possibility of such damages. We
accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. Except as otherwise agreed, no
purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental which includes
any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental
hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 410-238564-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

cn Refer to Case Narrative for further detail

Qualifier

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Metals
Qualifier Description

! Laboratory is not accredited for this parameter.

Qualifier

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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Job Narrative
410-238564-1

The analytical test results presented in this report meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program listed on the
Accreditation/Certification Summary Page, unless otherwise noted. Data qualifiers and/or narrative comments are included to
explain any exceptions, if applicable. Regulated compliance samples (e.g. SDWA, NPDES) must comply with associated agency
requirements/permits.

· Matrix-specific batch QC (e.g., MS, MSD, SD) may not be reported when insufficient sample volume is available or when site-
specific QC samples are not submitted. In such cases, a Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD) may be analyzed to
provide precision data for the batch.

· For samples analyzed using surrogate and/or isotope dilution analytes, any recoveries falling outside of established
acceptance criteria are re-prepared and/or re-analyzed to confirm results, unless the deviation is due to sample dilution or
otherwise explained in the case narrative.

Receipt
The sample was received on 8/22/2025 4:40 PM. Unless otherwise noted below, the sample arrived in good condition, and, where
required, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt time was 17.9°C.

Receipt Exceptions
The following sample was received at the laboratory outside the required temperature criteria: Effluent (410-238564-1). The
sample(s) is considered acceptable since it was collected and submitted to the laboratory on the same day and there is evidence
that the chilling process has begun.

The Chain-of-Custody (COC) was incomplete as received. The COC is missing Sample Preservation. This does not meet
regulatory requirements.

A trip blank was not submitted for analysis with this sample shipment; and was not listed on the Chain of Custody (COC).

GC/MS VOA
Method 524.2_Preserved: Volatile compounds have been detected above the RL for the following sample: Effluent
(410-238564-1). Since a field reagent blank/trip blank was not submitted, any potential contamination from the sampling/transport
process cannot be assessed.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Gasoline Range Organics
No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Metals
Method 200.8 - Total Recoverable: Due to the matrix, the initial volume(s) used for the following sample deviated from the standard
procedure: Effluent (410-238564-1). The reporting limits (RLs) have been adjusted proportionately.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Case Narrative
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 410-238564-1
Project: MIPC Aston, PA

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC

Job ID: 410-238564-1 Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment
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Detection Summary
Job ID: 410-238564-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Client Sample ID: Effluent Lab Sample ID: 410-238564-1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

RL

250 ug/L

MDL

50

Analyte Result Qualifier Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type

Total/NA500cn2700 524.2

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 250 ug/L50 Total/NA500690 cn 524.2

Benzene 250 ug/L50 Total/NA50016000 cn 524.2

Ethylbenzene 250 ug/L50 Total/NA5003900 cn 524.2

Isopropylbenzene 250 ug/L50 Total/NA500120 J cn 524.2

Naphthalene 250 ug/L100 Total/NA500220 J cn 524.2

Xylene (total) 250 ug/L50 Total/NA50029000 cn 524.2

Toluene - DL 2500 ug/L500 Total/NA500044000 524.2

GRO (1C) 25000 ug/L12000 Total/NA500170000 8015D

Iron 250 ug/L100 Total 

Recoverable

1300 200.8 Rev 5.4

Manganese 10 ug/L4.8 Total 

Recoverable

151 200.8 Rev 5.4

Hardness as calcium carbonate 2.1 mg/L0.90 Total/NA125 ! 2340B-2011

Mg 0.20 mg/L0.080 Total/NA12.9 ! 2340B-2011

Ca 0.50 mg/L0.23 Total/NA15.4 ! 2340B-2011

Total Dissolved Solids 10 mg/L5.0 Total/NA159 2540C - 2015

Total Suspended Solids 3.0 mg/L1.0 Total/NA13.0 2540D-2015

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 410-238564-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Lab Sample ID: 410-238564-1Client Sample ID: Effluent
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 08/22/25 12:30

Date Received: 08/22/25 16:40

Method: EPA-DW 524.2 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

2700 cn 250 50 ug/L 08/25/25 21:11 500

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

250 50 ug/L 08/25/25 21:11 500690 cn1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

250 50 ug/L 08/25/25 21:11 50016000 cnBenzene

250 50 ug/L 08/25/25 21:11 5003900 cnEthylbenzene

250 50 ug/L 08/25/25 21:11 500120 J cnIsopropylbenzene

250 50 ug/L 08/25/25 21:11 500<50 cnMethyl tertiary butyl ether

250 100 ug/L 08/25/25 21:11 500220 J cnNaphthalene

250 50 ug/L 08/25/25 21:11 50029000 cnXylene (total)

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 cn 80 - 120 08/25/25 21:11 500

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (Surr) 109 cn 08/25/25 21:11 50080 - 120

Method: EPA-DW 524.2 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   - DL
RL MDL

44000 2500 500 ug/L 08/25/25 21:34 5000

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Toluene

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 80 - 120 08/25/25 21:34 5000

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (Surr) 102 08/25/25 21:34 500080 - 120

Method: SW846 8015D - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC)  
RL MDL

170000 25000 12000 ug/L 08/26/25 20:39 500

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

GRO (1C)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (fid) (1C) 93 63 - 135 08/26/25 20:39 500

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Method: EPA 200.8 Rev 5.4 - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable  
RL MDL

300 250 100 ug/L 09/01/25 20:30 09/02/25 19:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Iron

10 4.8 ug/L 09/01/25 20:30 09/02/25 19:26 151Manganese

Method: SM 2340B-2011 - Total Hardness (as CaCO3) by calculation  
RL MDL

25 ! 2.1 0.90 mg/L 08/26/25 05:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Hardness as calcium carbonate

0.20 0.080 mg/L 08/26/25 05:26 12.9 !Mg

0.50 0.23 mg/L 08/26/25 05:26 15.4 !Ca

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

59 10 5.0 mg/L 08/25/25 16:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Total Dissolved Solids (SM 2540C 
- 2015)

3.0 1.0 mg/L 08/26/25 10:22 13.0Total Suspended Solids (SM 
2540D-2015)

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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Surrogate Summary
Job ID: 410-238564-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Method: 524.2 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Prep Type: Total/NAMatrix: Water

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (80-120) (80-120)

BFB DCZ

102 cn 109 cn410-238564-1

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)

Effluent

100 102410-238564-1 - DL Effluent

105 107LCS 410-690148/4 Lab Control Sample

95 98MB 410-690148/6 Method Blank

Surrogate Legend

BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

DCZ = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (Surr)

Method: 8015D - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC)
Prep Type: Total/NAMatrix: Water

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (63-135)

TFT-F1

93410-238564-1

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)

Effluent

87LCS 410-690586/6 Lab Control Sample

84LCSD 410-690586/7 Lab Control Sample Dup

97MB 410-690586/5 Method Blank

Surrogate Legend

TFT-F = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (fid)

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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QC Sample Results
Job ID: 410-238564-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Method: 524.2 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 410-690148/6
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 690148

RL MDL

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.10 0.50 0.10 ug/L 08/25/25 13:26 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<0.10 0.100.50 ug/L 08/25/25 13:26 11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

<0.10 0.100.50 ug/L 08/25/25 13:26 1Benzene

<0.10 0.100.50 ug/L 08/25/25 13:26 1Ethylbenzene

<0.10 0.100.50 ug/L 08/25/25 13:26 1Isopropylbenzene

<0.10 0.100.50 ug/L 08/25/25 13:26 1Methyl tertiary butyl ether

<0.20 0.200.50 ug/L 08/25/25 13:26 1Naphthalene

<0.10 0.100.50 ug/L 08/25/25 13:26 1Toluene

<0.10 0.100.50 ug/L 08/25/25 13:26 1Xylene (total)

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95 80 - 120 08/25/25 13:26 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

98 08/25/25 13:26 11,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (Surr) 80 - 120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 410-690148/4
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 690148

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 4.98 ug/L 100 70 - 130

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 4.92 ug/L 98 70 - 130

Benzene 5.00 4.80 ug/L 96 70 - 130

Ethylbenzene 5.00 4.85 ug/L 97 70 - 130

Isopropylbenzene 5.00 5.65 ug/L 113 70 - 130

Methyl tertiary butyl ether 5.00 4.53 ug/L 91 70 - 130

Naphthalene 5.00 4.90 ug/L 98 70 - 130

Toluene 5.00 4.93 ug/L 99 70 - 130

Xylene (total) 15.0 14.8 ug/L 99 70 - 130

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 80 - 120

Surrogate

105

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

1071,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (Surr) 80 - 120

Method: 8015D - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 410-690586/5
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 690586

RL MDL

GRO (1C) <23 50 23 ug/L 08/26/25 12:32 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (fid) (1C) 97 63 - 135 08/26/25 12:32 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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QC Sample Results
Job ID: 410-238564-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Method: 8015D - Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC) (Continued)

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 410-690586/6
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 690586

Gasoline (Unleaded) (1C) 1100 1060 ug/L 96 66 - 120

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (fid) (1C) 63 - 135

Surrogate

87

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample DupLab Sample ID: LCSD 410-690586/7
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 690586

Gasoline (Unleaded) (1C) 1100 1080 ug/L 98 66 - 120 1 30

Analyte

LCSD LCSD

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits LimitRPD

RPD

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (fid) (1C) 63 - 135

Surrogate

84

LCSD LCSD

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Method: 200.8 Rev 5.4 - Metals (ICP/MS)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 410-693045/1-A
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 693701 Prep Batch: 693045

RL MDL

Iron <20 50 20 ug/L 09/01/25 20:30 09/02/25 16:46 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<0.95 0.952.0 ug/L 09/01/25 20:30 09/02/25 16:46 1Manganese

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 410-693045/2-A
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 693701 Prep Batch: 693045

Iron 5000 5220 ug/L 104 85 - 115

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits

Manganese 500 523 ug/L 105 85 - 115

Calcium 5000 5380 ug/L 108 85 - 115

Magnesium 5000 5080 ug/L 102 85 - 115

Method: 2540C - 2015 - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 410-690309/1
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 690309

RL MDL

Total Dissolved Solids <5.0 10 5.0 mg/L 08/25/25 16:46 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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QC Sample Results
Job ID: 410-238564-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Method: 2540C - 2015 - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) (Continued)

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 410-690309/2
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 690309

Total Dissolved Solids 200 190 mg/L 95 90 - 110

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits

Method: 2540D-2015 - Solids, Total Suspended (TSS)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 410-690670/1
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 690670

RL MDL

Total Suspended Solids <1.0 3.0 1.0 mg/L 08/26/25 10:22 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 410-690670/2
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 690670

Total Suspended Solids 150 145 mg/L 97 89 - 105

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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QC Association Summary
Job ID: 410-238564-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

GC/MS VOA

Analysis Batch: 690148

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 524.2410-238564-1 Effluent Total/NA

Water 524.2410-238564-1 - DL Effluent Total/NA

Water 524.2MB 410-690148/6 Method Blank Total/NA

Water 524.2LCS 410-690148/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

GC VOA

Analysis Batch: 690586

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 8015D410-238564-1 Effluent Total/NA

Water 8015DMB 410-690586/5 Method Blank Total/NA

Water 8015DLCS 410-690586/6 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Water 8015DLCSD 410-690586/7 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA

Metals

Analysis Batch: 685877

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 2340B-2011410-238564-1 Effluent Total/NA

Prep Batch: 693045

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 200.8 Rev 5.4410-238564-1 Effluent Total Recoverable

Water 200.8 Rev 5.4MB 410-693045/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable

Water 200.8 Rev 5.4LCS 410-693045/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable

Analysis Batch: 693701

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 200.8 Rev 5.4 693045410-238564-1 Effluent Total Recoverable

Water 200.8 Rev 5.4 693045MB 410-693045/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable

Water 200.8 Rev 5.4 693045LCS 410-693045/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable

General Chemistry

Analysis Batch: 690309

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 2540C - 2015410-238564-1 Effluent Total/NA

Water 2540C - 2015MB 410-690309/1 Method Blank Total/NA

Water 2540C - 2015LCS 410-690309/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 690670

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 2540D-2015410-238564-1 Effluent Total/NA

Water 2540D-2015MB 410-690670/1 Method Blank Total/NA

Water 2540D-2015LCS 410-690670/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 410-238564-1
Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Client Sample ID: Effluent Lab Sample ID: 410-238564-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 08/22/25 12:30

Date Received: 08/22/25 16:40

Analysis 524.2 UJML500 690148 ELLE

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 08/25/25 21:11

Analysis 524.2 DL 5000 690148 UJML ELLETotal/NA 08/25/25 21:34

Analysis 8015D 500 690586 P5AM ELLETotal/NA 08/26/25 20:39

Prep 200.8 Rev 5.4 693045 UAMX ELLETotal Recoverable 09/01/25 20:30

Analysis 200.8 Rev 5.4 1 693701 I9IN ELLETotal Recoverable 09/02/25 19:26

Analysis 2340B-2011 1 685877 USJM ELLETotal/NA 08/26/25 05:26

Analysis 2540C - 2015 1 690309 UOCA ELLETotal/NA 08/25/25 16:46

Analysis 2540D-2015 1 690670 M98K ELLETotal/NA 08/26/25 10:22 - 08/27/25 09:10 ¹

¹ This procedure uses a method stipulated length of time for the process.  Both start and end times are displayed.

Laboratory References:

ELLE = Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC, 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601, TEL (717)656-2300

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 410-238564-1
Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Laboratory: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Pennsylvania NELAP 36-00037 01-31-26

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

2340B-2011 Water Ca

2340B-2011 Water Hardness as calcium carbonate

2340B-2011 Water Mg

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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Method Summary
Job ID: 410-238564-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Method Method Description LaboratoryProtocol

EPA-DW524.2 Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) ELLE

SW8468015D Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) (GC) ELLE

EPA200.8 Rev 5.4 Metals (ICP/MS) ELLE

SM2340B-2011 Total Hardness (as CaCO3) by calculation ELLE

SM2540C - 2015 Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) ELLE

SM2540D-2015 Solids, Total Suspended (TSS) ELLE

EPA200.8 Rev 5.4 Preparation, Total Recoverable Metals ELLE

SW8465030C Purge and Trap ELLE

Protocol References:

EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

EPA-DW = "Methods For The Determination Of Organic Compounds In Drinking Water", EPA/600/4-88/039, December 1988 And Its Supplements.

SM = "Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater"

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

ELLE = Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC, 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601, TEL (717)656-2300

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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Sample Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 410-238564-1
Project/Site: MIPC Aston, PA

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received Sample Origin

410-238564-1 Effluent Water 08/22/25 12:30 08/22/25 16:40 Pennsylvania

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job Number: 410-238564-1

Login Number: 238564

Question Answer Comment

Creator: McDonald, Teigan

List Source: Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC

List Number: 1

N/AThe cooler's custody seal is intact. Not present

TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 
tampered with.

TrueSamples were received on ice.

FalseCooler Temperature acceptable,where thermal pres is required(</=6C, not 
frozen).

Received same day of collection; chilling process 
has begun.

TrueCooler Temperature is recorded.

N/AWV:Container Temp acceptable,where thermal pres is required (</=6C, not 
frozen).

N/AWV:  Container Temperature is recorded.

TrueCOC is present.

TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.

FalseCOC is filled out with all pertinent information. Refer to Job Narrative for details.

TrueThere are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

TrueSample containers have legible labels.

TrueContainers are not broken or leaking.

TrueSample collection date/times are provided.

TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.

TrueSample bottles are completely filled.

TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses.

TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

N/ASample custody seals are intact. Not present.

TrueVOA sample vials do not have headspace >6mm in diameter (none, if from 
WV)?

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environment Testing, LLC
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